UIdaho Law Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-4-2012

BV Beverage Co., LLC v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 39690

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/ idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"BV Beverage Co., LLC v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 39690" (2012). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 1469. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/1469

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BV BEVERAGE COMPANY, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company,

Supreme Court No. 39690-2012

Petitioner-Appellant.

vs.

THE STATE OF IDAHO, DEPARTMENT OF IDAHO STATE POLICE/ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL, G. JERRY RUSSELL, in his official capacity as Director of the Idaho State Police,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

HONORABLE MIKE WETHERELL, DISTRICT JUDGE PRESIDING.

Rebecca A. Rainey ISB No. 7525 Residing at RAINEY LAW OFFICE 910 W. Main Street, Ste. 258 Boise, Idaho 83702 Tel: (208) 258-2061 Fax: (208) 473-2952

Attorneys for Appellant/Petitioner

Chery E. Meade ISB No. 6200 Deputy Attorney General Idaho State Police 700 S. Stratford Drive Meridian, Idaho 83642 Tel: (208) 884-7050 Fax: (208) 884-7228

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. Nature of the Case1
B. Course of Proceedings on BV Beverage's Petition for Judicial Review and the
ABC's Petition to Dismiss1
C. Concise Statement of Facts 2
1. Overview of Idaho's Liquor Licensing Procedures
2. Facts specific to this case 4
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL
III.STANDARD OF REVIEW
IV. ARGUMENT
A. The District Court's finding that no due process violation occurred improperly
shifted the burden on BV Beverage, as owner/lessor of the liquor license, to take
actions which would have been a nullity under the existing system
1. Because the processes for renewal that are available to the licensee are
not similarly available to an owner/lessor, BV Beverage's notice of such
processes is irrelevant and the District Court's reliance on such notice
was error
2. The District Court improperly required BV Beverage to show that it
attempted to utilize the constitutionally inadequate procedures as a
precondition for asserting that such procedures were constitutionally
inadequate9
a. The ABC has a constitutional duty to provide owner/lessors of a
liquor license with the opportunity to renew their interest in such
license
b. Because renewal of a liquor license is a ministerial duty and not an
exercise of police powers, owner/lessors must be afforded the right
to renew a liquor license13
B. The District Court erred in dismissing the petition for judicial review on the
grounds that the Agency was not under a legal duty to take any action before
first determining whether the Agency should have been under a legal duty 15
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Abrams v. Jones, 35 Idaho 532, 207 P. 724 (1922) 10
Alcohol Bev. Control v. Boyd, 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010)
Ausman v. State, 124 Idaho 839, 864 P.2d 1126, (1993)
<i>Fuchs v. Idaho State Police</i> , Idaho,, 272 P.3d 1257, 1260 (*6) (2012)6
Laughy v. Idaho Dep't of Transp., 149 Idaho 867, 243 P.3d 1055 (2010)
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)7
Rowe v. City of Pocatello, 70 Idaho 343, 218 P.2d 695 (1950)
Simpson v. Stanton, 193 S.E. 64 (W. Va. 1937)
State v. Rogers, 144 Idaho 738, 170 P.3d 881 (2007)
<i>State v. Saugen</i> , 283 Minn. 402, 169 N.W.2d 37 (1969)
<i>Thompson Creek Mining Co. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 148 Idaho 200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)
Total Success Invs., LLC v. Ada County Highway Dist., 148 Idaho 688, 227 P.3d 942 (Idaho App. 2010)14
Statutes
Idaho Code § 23-908(1)

Cases

Idaho Code § 23-908(5)-(6)	3
Idaho Code § 23-933(4)	14
Idaho Code § 67-5201(3)(c)	15
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)	6
Idaho Code § 67-5279(4)	

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. 1, § 13:
U.S. Const. amend. XIV

Administrative Regulations

IDAPA 11.05.01.00	2
IDAPA 11.05.01.10.02	4
IDAPA 11.05.01.11.02	2
IDAPA 11.05.01.11.03	
IDAPA 11.05.01.12	
	~

Other Authorities

http://www.isp.idaho.gov/abc/	3
